Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 10/13/15
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
RESOLUTION 2015-041

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING PROJECTS COMPLETED UNDER THE U.S. FISH
& WILDLIFE SERVICE, COASTAL IMPACT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AND
REDIRECTING FUNDS TO THE RECREATION AREA SANITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the Coastal Impact Assistance Program (CIAP) was established under Section 384 of
the Energy Act of 2005 and authorizes the Secretary of the Interior to disburse funds
to Outer Continental Shelf oil and gas producing states; and

the purpose of the CIAP is to provide funding through a non-competitive grant
process to oil and gas producing states to mitigate the effects of offshore oil and gas
activities; and

the borough received 15 CIAP project awards as adopted by Resolution 2009-018,
approved in the Alaska Department of Natural Resources State Plan and awarded
through CIAP; and

the Flood Plain Development Survey Benchmarks project, as approved through
Ordinance 2010-19-43, was closed with a balance of $12,360.00; and

the Aerial Photography Satellite Imagery project, as approved through KPB
Ordinance 2010-19-48, has been completed, with a remaining balance of $38,531.35;
and ‘

the Habitat Protection Education and Code Revision project, identified as the Kenai
Peninsula Borough Code Review in the 2009-2010 project list, as approved through
Ordinance 2010-19-27, has been completed, with a remaining balance of $40,645.25;
and

funds in the amount of $91,536.70 are available to be redirected to other projects that
were adopted by Resolution 2009-018; and

the borough applied for and received a second amendment in the amount of
$91,322.72 from U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service to increase the Recreation Area
Sanitation Project to $160,594.72;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI
PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska Resolution 2015-041

Page 1 of 2



SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to redirect the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Coastal
Impact Assistance Program funds from the following completed projects to the
Recreation Area Sanitation Project:

Funds in the amount of $12,360.00 from the Flood Plain Development Survey
Benchmarks project account number 271.21135.11097.49999; and

Funds in the amount of $38,531.35 from the Aerial Photography Satellite Imagery
project account number 271.21135.11124.49999; and

Funds in the amount of $40,431.37 from the Habitat Protection Education and Code
Revision project account number 271.21135.11002.49999.

SECTION 2. That grant funds totaling $91,322.72 are hereby redirected to the Recreation Area
Sanitation Project account number 271.21135.11051.49999.

SECTION 3. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 13TH

DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.
% AP

Dale Bagley, Assembl'f Pfesident
g,

ATTEST:

7,
— Ve nAl pa Yy,
Q/s// § -'.‘ ..’o ) %
s 7 F=
Jomi Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk E ¢ iD=
= o % $ =
= % s S
%6’? ... o‘.. 0 '§
//,:( *%e0cencs®® o‘b §’
“y,, ~HOT (W
Ut
Yes: Cooper, Haggerty, Gilman, Johnson, McClure, Ogle, Welles, Wolf, Bagley
No: None
Absent: None
Resolution 2015-041 Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Page 2 of 2



